

Premium Money Market Fund proxy - Proposals passed

At a meeting held recently, the fund's shareholders approved the proposals to change the fundamental concentration policy and investment objective.

Effective December 1, 2015:

- Premium Money Market Fund's name will change to U.S. Government Money Market Fund.
- The updated fundamental concentration policy and investment objective begins.
- A and C Classes will also be added to the fund

Fund Name	Share Class	CUSIP#	Ticker	Fund #	Inception Date
U.S. Government Money Market Fund	Investor	024932709	TCRXX	147	4/1/1993
	Α	024932238	AGQXX	1317	12/1/2015
	С	024932220	AGHXX	1217	12/1/2015

Reminder: Money Market Reform: How Our Funds Line Up

We are here to help

If you have questions, please call us. Look for more communication from us as we get into the first of next year. We appreciate your business.

Best Regards,

American Century Relationship Management

You should consider the fund's investment objectives, risks, charges and expenses carefully before you invest. The fund's prospectus or summary prospectus, which can be obtained by visiting americancentury.com, contains this and other information about the fund, and should be read carefully before investing.

Money Market Fund: An investment in the fund is neither insured nor guaranteed by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or any other government agency. Although the fund seeks to preserve the value of your investment at \$1 per share, it is possible to lose money by investing in the fund.

FOR INSTITUTIONAL USE ONLY/NOT FOR PUBLIC USE